
(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

1

                DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA
                      + + + + +
          ALCOHOLIC BEVERAGE CONTROL BOARD
                      + + + + +
                       MEETING

IN THE MATTER OF:        :
                         :
LEGAL AGENDA             :
LICENSING AGENDA         :
REINSTATEMENT OF         :
CANCELLED LICENSES AGENDA:
CANCELLATION AGENDA      :
LICENSING DOCKET         :

                      Wednesday
                   January 6, 2021

            The Alcoholic Beverage Control Board
met via WebEx videoconference, Chairperson
Donovan W. Anderson presiding.

PRESENT:

DONOVAN W. ANDERSON, Chairperson
BOBBY CATO, JR., Member
RAFI ALIYA CROCKETT, Member
EDWARD S. GRANDIS, Member
JENI HANSEN, Member
JAMES SHORT, JR., Member
REMA WAHABZADAH, Member

ALSO PRESENT:

SIMONE ANDREWS, DC ABRA Staff



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

2

1                 P-R-O-C-E-E-D-I-N-G-S

2                                            2:58 p.m.

3             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  And so since

4 we're going to conclude our calendar, we will now

5 do our legal agenda.

6             All right.  The first matter on our

7 legal agenda, it's  Review of an Offer in

8 Compromise in Lieu of a Hearing, dated January

9 4th, 2021, for Case No. 20-CMP-00074, The

10 Cloakroom, License Number 087875.  And the offer

11 in compromise is as follows.  Charge 1, operated

12 outside of approved hours, Statutory Authority,

13 D.C. Official Code Section 25723(b).  The fine is

14 a written warning.

15             For Charge 2, allowing employees or

16 agents to engage in sexual acts or sexual

17 conduct, Statutory Authority, D.C. Official Code

18 Section 25823(a)(4).  The fine is a $2,000 fine

19 to be paid within 90 days or license shall be

20 suspended indefinitely until the fine has been

21 paid.  I make a motion that the offer in

22 compromise be accepted.  Is there a second?

23             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett

24 seconds.

25             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

3

1 has seconded the motion.  We will now have a roll

2 call vote on the motion that has been properly

3 seconded by Ms. Crockett.  Mr. Short?

4             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

5             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

6             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

7             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Wahabzadah?

8             MEMBER WAHABZADAH:  Rema Wahabzadah,

9 I agree.

10             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

11             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

12 agree.

13             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

14             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

15             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

16             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis, I agree.

17             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson,

18 I agree.  The matter therefore passed 7-0-0.

19             All right.  The next case on our

20 calendar was a review of an Offer in Compromise

21 in Lieu of a Gearing dated January 4th, 2021, for

22 Case Number 19-CC-00134 and 19-CC-00151 which is

23 the Towne Wine and Liquor, License Number 093813.

24             This case was actually on our calendar

25 today.  Both parties appeared earlier today on a



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

4

1 calendar, and this matter was disposed on our

2 calendar.  And there was an offer in compromise

3 that was accepted by the Board.  So I'm not going

4 to do a formal vote on this agenda item on our

5 legal agenda, because it was already disposed of

6 in our calendar for today.

7             All right, the next case on our

8 agenda, I'm sorry, legal agenda is the Review of

9 an Offer in Compromise in Lieu of a Hearing,

10 dated January 5th, 2021, for Case Number

11 20-CC-00060, Barrel House Liquors, License Number

12 023984.  And this again is an offer in compromise

13 that's provided for the Board's review  and

14 acceptance.  And the offer in compromise is as

15 follows.  For Charge Number 1, sale to minor,

16 Statutory Authority, D.C. Official Code Section

17 25781, the fine is a $3,000 fine to be paid

18 within 90 days, or the license shall be suspended

19 indefinitely until the fine has been paid.

20             Term 2 of the offer in compromise is

21 that the license shall be suspended for ten days

22 with four days to be served from January 25,

23 2021, through January 28th, 2021, and six days to

24 be stayed for one year provided that there are no

25 further violations in that time.  In addition,



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

5

1 Respondent shall serve five day suspension from

2 January 10th, 2021, through January 14th, 2021,

3 which were activated from Case Number 19-CC-

4 00128.  Term Number 3, all employees who serve

5 alcoholic beverages in the licensed establishment

6 must complete an alcohol training program within

7 three months from the date of the OIC which is

8 today.

9             Charge Number 3, failure to take

10 reasonable steps necessary to ascertain legal

11 drinking age, Statutory Authority, D.C. Official

12 Code Section 25783.  This charge is dismissed.  I

13 therefore make a motion that the offer in

14 compromise be accepted.  Is there a second?

15             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I second.

16             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short has

17 seconded the motion.  We will now have a roll

18 call vote on the motion that has properly

19 seconded by Mr. Short.  Mr. Short?

20             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

21             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

22             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

23             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Wahabzadah?

24             MEMBER WAHABZADAH:  Rema Wahabzadah,

25 I agree.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

6

1             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

2             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

3 agree.

4             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

5             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

6             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

7             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis, I agree.

8             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson,

9 I agree.  The matter passes 7-0-0.

10             The next case on our legal agenda is

11 Review of Consent Motion to Stay Proceedings in

12 Case Number 19-PRO-00145, filed on December 23rd,

13 2020.  This is the Hook Hall Case, License Number

14 109296.  I make a motion that we approve this

15 request.  Is there a second?

16             MEMBER WAHABZADAH:  Rema Wahabzadah,

17 second.

18             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Second.

19             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

20 and Ms. Wahabzadah second the motion.  We'll now

21 have a roll call vote on the motion that has been

22 properly seconded by Ms. Wahabzadah and Ms.

23 Crockett.  Mr. Short?

24             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

25             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

7

1             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

2             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Wahabzadah?

3             MEMBER WAHABZADAH:  Rema Wahabzadah,

4 I agree.

5             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

6             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

7 agree.

8             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

9             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

10             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

11             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Mr. Grandis would

12 like to recuse himself.

13             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis has

14 recused himself from this matter.  Mr. Anderson

15 has voted in favor.  So the matter passes 6-0

16 with Mr. Grandis recusing himself from this

17 matter.

18             The next case, the next matter on our

19 agenda is a Review of a Consent Motion to Stay

20 Proceedings in Case No. 19-PRO-00123, filed on

21 December 29th, 2020.  This is Johana's

22 Restaurant, License Number 025996.  I make a

23 motion that we approve this request.  Is there a

24 second?

25             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis will



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

8

1 second.

2             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis has

3 seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll call

4 vote to the motion that has been properly

5 seconded by Mr. Grandis.  Mr. Short?

6             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

7             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

8             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

9             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Wahabzadah?

10             MEMBER WAHABZADAH:  Rema Wahabzadah,

11 I agree.

12             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

13             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

14 agree.

15             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

16             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

17             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

18             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis, I agree.

19             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson

20 agrees.  The matter passes six, I'm sorry, 

21 7-0-0.

22             The next case on our calendar is a

23 Review of a Consent Motion to Stay Proceedings in

24 Case Number 19-PRO-00163, filed December 28th,

25 2020.  This is Chromo, License Number 074767.  I



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

9

1 make a motion that we approve this matter.  Is

2 there a second?

3             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett

4 seconds.

5             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

6 has seconded the motion.  We will now have a roll

7 call vote on the motion that has been properly

8 seconded by Ms. Crockett.  Mr. Short?

9             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

10             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

11             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

12             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Wahabzadah?

13             MEMBER WAHABZADAH:  Rema Wahabzadah,

14 I agree.

15             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

16             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

17 agree.

18             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

19             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

20             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

21             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis, I agree.

22             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson,

23 I agree.  The matter passed 7-0-0.

24             The next case on our agenda is a

25 Review of a Consent Motion to Stay Proceedings in



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

10

1 Case Number 19-PRO-00166, filed December 30th,

2 2020, in the Highland Community Entertainment

3 Hall,  License Number 115394.  I make a motion

4 that we approve this request.  Is there a second?

5             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett

6 seconds.

7             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

8 has seconded the motion.  We'll have a roll call

9 vote on the motion that's been properly seconded

10 by Ms. Crockett.  Mr. Short?

11             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

12             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

13             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

14             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Wahabzadah?

15             MEMBER WAHABZADAH:  Rema Wahabzadah,

16 I agree.

17             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

18             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

19 agree.

20             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

21             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

22             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

23             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis, I agree.

24             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson,

25 I agree.  The matter passed 7-0-0.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

11

1             The next matter is a Review of Request

2 to Reinstate Application in Case Number

3 20-PRO-00050, filed December 28th, 2020, Union

4 Kitchen, License Number 098204.  I make a motion

5 that we approve this request.  Is there a second?

6             MEMBER WAHABZADAH:  Rema Wahabzadah

7 seconds.

8             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Wahabzadah 

9 has seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll

10 call vote on the motion that's been properly

11 seconded by Ms. Wahabzadah.  Mr. Short?

12             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

13             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

14             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

15             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Wahabzadah?

16             MEMBER WAHABZADAH:  Rema Wahabzadah,

17 I agree.

18             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

19 I can't hear you, Ms. Crockett.  Ms. Hansen?

20             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

21             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

22             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis, I agree.

23             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

24             (No audible response.)

25             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  All right, Mr.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

12

1 Anderson, I agree.  The matter passed 6-0-0.

2             All right.  The next case on our

3 calendar is Case Number, it's a Review of an

4 Amendment to a Settlement Agreement between ANC

5 6C and Union Kitchen, License Number 098204.  I

6 make a motion that we approve this request.  Is

7 there a second?

8             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I second.

9             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short has

10 seconded the motion.   We'll now have a roll call

11 vote on the motion that's been properly seconded

12 by Mr. Short.  Mr. Short?

13             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

14             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

15             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

16             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Wahabzadah?

17             MEMBER WAHABZADAH:  Rema Wahabzadah,

18 I agree.

19             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

20             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

21 agree.

22             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

23             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

24             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

25             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis, I agree.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

13

1             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson,

2 I agree.  The matter passed 7-0-0.

3             The next matter on our agenda is a

4 Review of Settlement Agreement between ANC 3F and

5 To be Determined Wines, License Number 117244.  I

6 make a motion that we approve this agreement.  Is

7 there a second?

8             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett

9 seconds.

10             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

11 has seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll

12 call vote on the motion that's been properly

13 seconded by Ms. Crockett.  Mr. Short?

14             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

15             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

16             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

17             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Wahabzadah?

18             MEMBER WAHABZADAH:  Rema Wahabzadah,

19 I agree.

20             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

21             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett, I

22 agree.

23             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

24             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

25             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

14

1             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis, I agree.

2             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson,

3 I agree.  The matter passed 7-0-0.

4             The next matter is a Review of a

5 Settlement Agreement between ANC 6A and H Street

6 Beverage Warehouse, License Number 117278.  I

7 make a motion that we approve this request.  Is

8 there a second?

9             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett

10 seconds.

11             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

12 has seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll

13 call vote on the motion that's been properly

14 seconded by Ms. Crockett.  Mr. Short?

15             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

16             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

17             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

18             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Wahabzadah?

19             MEMBER WAHABZADAH:  Rema Wahabzadah,

20 I agree.

21             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

22             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

23 agree.

24             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

25             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

15

1             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

2             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis, I agree.

3             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson,

4 I agree.  The matter passed 7-0-0.

5             The next case on our calendar is a,

6 it's Review of a Settlement Agreement between

7 ANC, I'm sorry, did I just read this one, 6A and

8 H Street Beverage Warehouse?  Did I just review

9 this one?

10             MEMBER SHORT:  Yes, you did.

11             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  All right. 

12 Okay, I apologize.  All right, the next case on

13 our calendar is Review of the Langdon Park

14 Moratorium Zone Notice of Second Emergency and

15 First Proposed Rulemaking.  I make a motion that

16 we approve this request.  Is there a second?

17             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I second.

18             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short has

19 seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll call

20 vote on the motion that's been properly seconded

21 by Mr. Short.  Mr. Short?

22             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

23             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

24             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Cato, I agree.

25             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Wahabzadah?



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

16

1             MEMBER WAHABZADAH:  Rema Wahabzadah,

2 I agree.

3             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

4             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

5 agree.

6             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

7             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

8             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

9             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis, I agree.

10             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson,

11 I agree.  The matter passed 7-0-0.

12             The next matter on our legal agenda is

13 the Review of Chapter 2 Notice of Second Proposed

14 Rulemaking.  I make a motion that we approve this

15 request.  Is there a second?

16             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett

17 seconds.

18             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  We'll now have

19 a roll call vote on the motion that's been

20 properly seconded by Ms. Crockett.  Mr. Short?

21             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

22             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

23             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

24             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Wahabzadah?

25             MEMBER WAHABZADAH:  Rema Wahabzadah,



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

17

1 I agree.

2             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

3             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

4 agree.

5             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

6             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

7             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

8             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis, I agree.

9             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson,

10 I agree.  The matter passes 7-0-0.

11             We now move to our licensing agenda. 

12 The first matter on our licensing agenda, Review

13 Request for a Temporary Operating Permit for

14 Glover Park Hotel, License Number 117635.  I make

15 a motion that we approve this request.  Is there

16 a second?

17             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett

18 seconds.

19             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

20 has seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll

21 call vote on the motion that's been properly

22 seconded by Ms. Crockett.  Mr. Short?

23             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

24             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

25             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Bobby Cato, I agree.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

18

1             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Wahabzadah?

2             MEMBER WAHABZADAH:  Rema Wahabzadah,

3 I agree.

4             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

5             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

6 agree.

7             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

8             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

9             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

10             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis, I agree.

11             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson,

12 I agree.  The matter passed 7-0-0.

13             The next matter on our agenda is a

14 Review Application for Safekeeping of License. 

15 This is for Thomas Circle, License Number 060397. 

16 I make a motion that we approve this request

17 through March 31st, 2021.  Is there a second?

18             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett

19 seconds.

20             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

21 has seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll

22 call vote on the motion that has been properly

23 seconded by Ms. Crockett.  Mr. Short?

24             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

25             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

19

1             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

2             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Wahabzadah?

3             MEMBER WAHABZADAH:  Rema Wahabzadah,

4 I agree.

5             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

6             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

7 agree.

8             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

9             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

10             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

11             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis, I agree.

12             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson,

13 I agree.  The matter passes 7-0-0.

14             The next matter is a Review

15 Application for a Change of Hours to sell alcohol

16 for an additional hour in the morning and at

17 night. This is from Weltman's Liquor, License

18 Number 117339.  I make a motion that we approve

19 this request.  Is there a second?

20             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett

21 seconds.

22             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crocket has

23 seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll call

24 vote on the motion that has been properly

25 seconded by Ms. Crockett.  Mr. Short?



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

20

1             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

2             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

3             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

4             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Wahabzadah?

5             MEMBER WAHABZADAH:  Rema Wahabzadah,

6 I agree.

7             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

8             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

9 agree.

10             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

11             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

12             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

13             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis, I agree.

14             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson,

15 I agree.  The matter passed 7-0-0.

16             The next request is a Review Request

17 to remove the Tasting Permit endorsement from the

18 license.  This is from Weltman's Liquor, License

19 Number 117339.  I make a motion that we approve

20 this request.  Is there a second?

21             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I second.

22             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short has

23 seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll call

24 vote on the motion that's been properly seconded

25 by Mr. Short.  Mr. Short?



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

21

1             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

2             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

3             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

4             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Wahabzadah?

5             MEMBER WAHABZADAH:  Rema Wahabzadah,

6 I agree.

7             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

8             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

9 agree.

10             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

11             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

12             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

13             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis, I agree.

14             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson,

15 I agree.  The matter passed 7-0-0.

16             The next matter is Review Application

17 for a Change of Hours to sell alcohol until 1:00

18 a.m.  This is for Downtown Liquors, License

19 Number 108146.  I make a motion that we approve

20 this request.  Is there a second?

21             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett

22 seconds.

23             MEMBER GRANDIS:  I second.

24             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Excuse me, Ms.

25 Crockett and, I think, Mr. Grandis have seconded



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

22

1 the motion.  We'll now have a roll call vote to

2 on the motion that's been properly seconded.  Mr.

3 Short?

4             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

5             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

6             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

7             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Wahabzadah?

8             MEMBER WAHABZADAH:  Rema Wahabzadah,

9 I agree.

10             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

11             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

12 agree.

13             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

14             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

15             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

16             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis, I agree.

17             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson,

18 I agree.  The matter passed 7-0-0.

19             The next matter is Review Application

20 for a Sidewalk Café with 78 seats.  This is for

21 Farmers & Distillers, License Number 100647.  I

22 make a motion that we placard this matter.  Is

23 there a second?

24             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett

25 seconds.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

23

1             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

2 has seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll

3 call vote on the motion has been properly

4 seconded by Ms. Crockett.  Mr. Short?

5             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

6             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

7             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

8             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Wahabzadah?

9             MEMBER WAHABZADAH:  Rema Wahabzadah,

10 I agree.

11             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

12             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

13 agree.

14             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

15             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

16             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

17             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis, I agree.

18             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson,

19 I agree.  The matter passed 7-0-0.

20             The next matter is to Review

21 Application for a Sports Wagering endorsement. 

22 This is for Takoma Station Tavern, License Number

23 079370.  I make a motion that we placard this

24 matter.  Is there a second?

25             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I second.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

24

1             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short has

2 seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll call

3 vote on the motion.  Mr. Short?

4             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

5             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

6             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

7             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Wahabzadah?

8             MEMBER WAHABZADAH:  Rema Wahabzadah,

9 I agree.

10             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

11             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

12 agree.

13             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

14             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

15             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

16             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis, I agree.

17             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson,

18 I agree.  The matter passed 7-0-0.

19             The next matter is Review Application

20 for a Sports Wagering endorsement.  This is for

21 Valor Brew Pub, License Number 071793.  I make a

22 motion that we placard this matter.  Is there a

23 second?

24             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett

25 seconds.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

25

1             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

2 has seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll

3 call vote on the motion that has been properly

4 seconded by Ms. Crockett.  Mr. Short?

5             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

6             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

7             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

8             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Wahabzadah?

9             MEMBER WAHABZADAH:  Rema Wahabzadah,

10 I agree.

11             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

12             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

13 agree.

14             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

15             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

16             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

17             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis, I agree.

18             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson,

19 I agree.  The matter passed 7-0-0.

20             The next matter is Review Application

21 for an electronic Game of Skill endorsement to

22 offer the Dragon's Ascent game.  This is Valor

23 Brew Pub, License Number 071793. I make a motion

24 that we placard this matter.  Is there a second?

25             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I second.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

26

1             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short has

2 seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll call

3 vote on the motion.  Mr. Short?

4             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

5             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

6             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

7             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Wahabzadah?

8             MEMBER WAHABZADAH:  Rema Wahabzadah,

9 I agree.

10             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

11             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

12 agree.

13             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

14             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

15             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

16             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis, I agree.

17             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson,

18 I agree.  The matter passed 7-0-0.

19             The next matter is a Review Request to

20 retire the currently approved primary vessel in

21 the fleet and replace it with the new Boomerang

22 Boat III.  This is The Boomerang Boat, License

23 Number 085705.  I make a motion that we placard

24 this matter.  Is there a second?

25             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

27

1 seconds.

2             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

3 has seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll

4 call vote on the motion.  Mr. Short?

5             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

6             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

7             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

8             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Wahabzadah?

9             MEMBER WAHABZADAH:  Rema Wahabzadah,

10 I agree.

11             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

12             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

13 agree.

14             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

15             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

16             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

17             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis, I agree.

18             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson,

19 I agree.  The matter passed 7-0-0.

20             The next matter is to review criminal

21 histories of applicants for a new Class B Retail

22 license.  This is the Capitol Grounds Café,

23 License Number 117630.  I make a motion to

24 approve this request.  Is there a second?

25             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I second.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

28

1             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short has

2 seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll call

3 vote on the motion that's been seconded by Mr.

4 Short.  Mr. Short?

5             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

6             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

7             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

8             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Wahabzadah?

9             MEMBER WAHABZADAH:  Rema Wahabzadah,

10 I agree.

11             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

12             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

13 agree.

14             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

15             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

16             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

17             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis, I agree.

18             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson,

19 I agree.  The matter passed 7-0-0.

20             The next matter is a review of an

21 email inquiry from Siamak Saadatian regarding

22 reinstatement of cancelled license for Living

23 Room, License Number  076906.  I make a motion

24 that we conditionally approve with full payment

25 of fees within 30 days of Board approval.  Is



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

29

1 there a second?

2             MEMBER WAHABZADAH:  Rema Wahabzadah,

3 seconds.

4             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Wahabzadah

5 has seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll

6 call vote on the motion.  Mr. Short?

7             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

8             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

9             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

10             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Wahabzadah?

11             MEMBER WAHABZADAH:  Rema Wahabzadah,

12 I agree.

13             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

14             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

15 agree.

16             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

17             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

18             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

19             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis, I agree.

20             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson,

21 I agree.  The matter passed 7-0-0.

22             The next matter on our agenda is a

23 request for approval to provide a gift of a

24 guitar presenter that doesn't exceed $500 in

25 value to various licensed DC Retailers.  The



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

30

1 request has been made from Breakthru Beverage,

2 License Number 060518.  I make a motion that we

3 approve this request.  Is there a second?

4             MEMBER WAHABZADAH:  Rema Wahabzadah,

5 second.

6             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Wahabzadah

7 has seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll

8 call vote on the motion.  Mr. Short?

9             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

10             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

11             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

12             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Wahabzadah?

13             MEMBER WAHABZADAH:  Rema Wahabzadah,

14 I agree.

15             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

16             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

17 agree.

18             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

19             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

20             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

21             (No audible response.)

22             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson,

23 I agree.  The matter passed 6-0-0.

24             The next matter on our agenda is a

25 Review Request for approval to provide a gift of



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

31

1 a tabletop propane patio heater that doesn't

2 exceed $500 in value to various licensed DC

3 Retailers, Breakthru Beverage, License Number

4 060518.  I make a motion that we approve this

5 request.  Is there a second.

6             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett

7 seconds.

8             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

9 has seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll

10 call vote on the motion.  Mr. Short?

11             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Chair, I'd like to

12 approve it, and I will approve it, but I'd like

13 offer the caveat to go on the record, that we're

14 going to be checking about the other regulations

15 involving propane inside the buildings.

16             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Thank you, Mr.

17 Short.  Mr. Cato?

18             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

19             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Wahabzadah?

20             MEMBER WAHABZADAH:  Rema Wahabzadah,

21 I agree.

22             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

23             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

24 agree.

25             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

32

1             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

2             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

3             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis, I agree.

4             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson,

5 I agree.  The matter passes 7-0-0.  And the

6 agency is instructed to advise the wholesaler

7 that they need to ensure that the licensee

8 complies with any DC rules and regulations

9 regarding the operation of the propane patio

10 heater.

11             All right, the next case in our, the

12 next matter on the agenda is a Review Request for

13 approval to provide a gift of a bottle service

14 bucket that doesn't exceed $500 in value to

15 various licensed DC Retailers. The request has

16 been  made  by Breakthru Beverage, License Number

17 060518.  I make a motion that we approve this

18 request.  Is there a second?

19             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I second.

20             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Short has

21 seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll call

22 vote on the motion was properly seconded by Mr.

23 Short.  Mr. Short?

24             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

25             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

33

1             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

2             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Wahabzadah?

3             MEMBER WAHABZADAH:  Rema Wahabzadah,

4 I agree.

5             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

6             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

7 agree.

8             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

9             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

10             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

11             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis, I agree.

12             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson,

13 I agree.  The matter passed 7-0-0.

14             The next matter is a Review Request

15 for approval to provide a gift of a slim bottle

16 service kit that doesn't exceed $500 in value to

17 various licensed DC Retailers. Breakthru

18 Beverage, License Number 060518.  I make a motion

19 that we approve this request.  Is there a second?

20             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett

21 seconds.

22             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis.

23             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

24 and Mr. Grandis have seconded the motion.  We'll

25 now have  a roll call on the motion.  Mr. Short?



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

34

1             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

2             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

3             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

4             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Wahabzadah?

5             MEMBER WAHABZADAH:  Rema Wahabzadah,

6 I agree.

7             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

8             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

9 agree.

10             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

11             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

12             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

13             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis, I agree.

14             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson,

15 I agree.  The matter passed 7-0-0.

16             The next matter on our agenda, I'm

17 sorry, on the calendar, I'm sorry, the agenda, a

18 Review Request to allow Hill Restaurant Group,

19 LLC, which has common ownership of the referenced

20 license, to serve as paymaster for the alcoholic

21 beverage wholesaler invoices received by the

22 licensee.  This is Boxcar Tavern, License Number

23 098813.  I make a motion that we approve this

24 request.  Is there a second?

25             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

35

1 seconds.

2             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

3 has seconded the motion.  We'll have a roll call

4 vote on the motion that's been properly seconded

5 by Ms. Crockett.  Mr. Short?

6             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

7             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

8             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

9             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Wahabzadah?

10             MEMBER WAHABZADAH:  Rema Wahabzadah,

11 I agree.

12             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

13             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

14 agree.

15             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

16             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

17             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

18             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis, I agree.

19             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson,

20 I agree.  The matter passed 7-0-0.

21             We now move to our Reinstatement of

22 Cancelled License Agenda.  The first matter on

23 this agenda is a Review Request for Reinstatement

24 of Cancelled License contingent upon immediate

25 payment of overdue annual fees.  This is for



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

36

1 Andy's Carryout, License Number 021712.  I make a

2 motion that we approve this request.  Is there a

3 second?

4             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis.

5             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis has

6 seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll call

7 vote on the motion that has been properly

8 seconded by Mr. Grandis.  Mr. Short?

9             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

10             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

11             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

12             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Wahabzadah?

13             MEMBER WAHABZADAH:  Rema Wahabzadah,

14 I agree.

15             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

16             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

17 agree.

18             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

19             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

20             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

21             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis, I agree.

22             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson,

23 I agree.  The matter passed 7-0-0.

24             (Audio interference) Cancellation

25 Agenda (audio interference) cancel the following



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

37

1 license for the reasons outlined below.  The

2 first establishment, the Codmother, License

3 Number 086231, the licensee is out of business. 

4 The second establishment is Oki Bowl Ramen and

5 Sake Bar, License Number 107646, licensee is out

6 of business.  I make a motion that we cancel

7 these two licenses.  Is there a second?

8             MEMBER WAHABZADAH:  Rema Wahabzadah

9 seconds.

10             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Wahabzadah

11 has seconded the motion.  We'll now have a roll

12 call vote on the motion that has been properly

13 seconded by Ms. Wahabzadah.  Mr. Short?

14             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

15             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

16             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

17             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Wahabzadah?

18             MEMBER WAHABZADAH:  Rema Wahabzadah,

19 I agree.

20             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

21             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

22 agree.

23             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

24             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

25             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

38

1             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis, I agree.

2             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson,

3 I agree.  The matter passed 7-0-0.

4             All right.  We now move to our docket. 

5 There are five matters on the docket.  I am going

6 to read what the matters are on the docket.  I'm

7 going to advise the Board what is being

8 requested.  After I have read all five matters on

9 the docket, then I will take a vote.  So the

10 first matter on the docket is Butter Chicken

11 Company 3, License Number 117385.  They are

12 asking for a transfer without sale application.

13             The second matter on our docket is the

14 Sunbeam Market, License Number 117611.  Again,

15 this is a transfer with sale application.  The

16 third matter is To be Determined Wines, LLC,

17 License Number 117244.  This is a new ABC license

18 application.  The next matter is H Street

19 Beverage Warehouse, License Number 117278.  This

20 is a new ABC license application.  The next

21 matter is Ankara, License Number 097698.  This is

22 a change of hours application.

23             I therefore make a motion that the ABC

24 Board approve the requests of the establishments

25 on our docket, the specific request that was



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

39

1 made, that was read in the record.  Is there a

2 second?

3             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett

4 seconds.

5             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

6 has seconded the motion.  We we'll now have a

7 roll call vote on the matter that's been properly

8 seconded by Ms. Crockett.  Mr. Short?

9             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

10             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

11             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.

12             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Wahabzadah?

13             MEMBER WAHABZADAH:  Rema Wahabzadah,

14 I agree.

15             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

16             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

17 agree.

18             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

19             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

20             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

21             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis, I agree.

22             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson,

23 I agree.  The matter passed 7-0-0.

24             We have now come to the end of our

25 agenda items, our calendar and our agenda items. 



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

40

1 And if there's no further ado, I will then move

2 towards closing the meeting.

3             As chairperson of the Alcoholic

4 Beverage Control Board for the District of

5 Columbia, in accordance with Title 3, Chapter

6 405, Office of Open Government, I move that ABC

7 Board hold a closed meeting on January 7th, 2021,

8 for the purpose of discussing and hearing reports

9 concerning ongoing or planned investigations of

10 alleged criminal or civil misconduct or

11 violations of law or regulations and seek legal

12 advice from our legal counsel on the Board's

13 investigative agenda, legal agenda, and licensing

14 agenda for January 7th, 2021, as published in the

15 DC Register on December 25th, 2020.  Is there a

16 second?

17             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Ms. Crockett

18 seconds.

19             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett

20 has seconded the motion.  I will now have a roll

21 call vote on the motion that has been properly

22 seconded.  Mr. Short?

23             MEMBER SHORT:  Mr. Short, I agree.

24             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Cato?

25             MEMBER CATO:  Bobby Cato, I agree.



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

41

1             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Wahabzadah?

2             MEMBER WAHABZADAH:  Rema Wahabzadah,

3 I agree.

4             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Crockett?

5             MEMBER CROCKETT:  Rafi Crockett, I

6 agree.

7             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Ms. Hansen?

8             MEMBER HANSEN:  Jeni Hansen, I agree.

9             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Grandis?

10             MEMBER GRANDIS:  Ed Grandis, I agree.

11             CHAIRPERSON ANDERSON:  Mr. Anderson,

12 I agree.  The matter passes 7-0-0.

13             As it appears that the motion has

14 passed, I hereby give notice that the ABC Board

15 will hold the aforementioned closed meeting. 

16 Pursuant to the Open Meetings Act, notice will

17 also be posted on the ABC Board hearing room

18 bulletin board, placed on electronic calendar on

19 ABRA's website, and published in the DC Register

20 in as timely a manner as practical.

21             We have now adjourned for the day. 

22 Thank you, Board members, for your active

23 participation in the hearing.  So we have now

24 closed the public section of our meeting.  And

25 the Board will now return to Executive Session to



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

42

1 complete its work.  Have a great day.  Thank you.

2             (Whereupon, the above-entitled matter

3 went off the record at 3:36 p.m.)

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

43

A
a.m 21:18
ABC 38:17,20,23 40:6

41:14,17
above-entitled 42:2
ABRA 1:21
ABRA's 41:19
acceptance 4:14
accepted 2:22 4:3 5:14
Act 41:16
activated 5:3
active 41:22
acts 2:16
addition 4:25
additional 19:16
adjourned 41:21
ado 40:1
advice 40:12
advise 32:6 38:7
aforementioned 41:15
age 5:11
agency 32:6
agenda 1:6,6,7,8 2:5,7

4:4,5,8,8 6:10 7:19
9:24 13:3 16:12 17:11
17:12 18:13 29:22
30:24 32:12 34:16,17
35:22,23 36:25 39:25
39:25 40:13,13,14

agents 2:16
agreement 12:4 13:4,6

14:5 15:6
agrees 8:20
alcohol 5:6 19:15 21:17
alcoholic 1:2,12 5:5

34:20 40:3
ALIYA 1:16
alleged 40:10
allow 34:18
allowing 2:15
Amendment 12:4
ANC 12:4 13:4 14:5

15:7
ANDREWS 1:21
Andy's 36:1
Ankara 38:21
annual 35:25
apologize 15:12
appeared 3:25
appears 41:13
applicants 27:21
application 11:2 18:14

19:15 21:16 22:19
23:21 24:19 25:20
38:12,15,18,20,22

approval 28:25 29:23
30:25 32:13 33:15

approve 6:14 7:23 9:1

10:4 11:5 12:6 13:6
14:7 15:16 16:14
17:15 18:16 19:18
20:19 21:19 27:24
28:24 30:3 31:4,12,12
32:17 33:19 34:23
36:2 38:24

approved 2:12 26:20
Ascent 25:22
ascertain 5:10
asking 38:12
audible 11:24 30:21
audio 36:24,25
Authority 2:12,17 4:16

5:11

B
B 27:21
Bar 37:5
Barrel 4:11
beverage 1:2,12 14:6

15:8 30:1 31:3 32:16
33:18 34:21 38:19
40:4

beverages 5:5
board 1:2,12 4:3 28:25

38:7,24 40:4,7 41:14
41:17,18,22,25

Board's 4:13 40:12
Boat 26:22,22
Bobby 1:16 3:6 5:22 7:1

8:8 9:11 10:13 11:14
12:15 13:16 14:17
16:23 17:25 19:1 20:3
21:3 22:6 23:7 24:6
25:7 26:6 27:7 28:7
29:9 30:11 31:18 33:1
34:3 35:8 36:11 37:16
39:11 40:25

Boomerang 26:21,22
bottle 32:13 33:15
Bowl 37:4
Boxcar 34:22
Breakthru 30:1 31:3

32:16 33:17
Brew 24:21 25:23
bucket 32:14
buildings 31:15
bulletin 41:18
business 37:3,6
Butter 38:10

C
Café 22:20 27:22
calendar 2:4 3:20,24

4:1,2,6 8:22 12:3 15:5
15:13 34:17 39:25
41:18

call 3:2 5:18 6:21 8:3
9:7 10:8 11:10 12:10
13:12 14:13 15:19
16:19 17:21 18:22
19:23 20:23 22:1 23:3
24:2 25:3 26:2 27:4
28:2 29:6 30:8 31:10
32:21 33:25 35:3 36:6
37:12 39:7 40:21

cancel 36:25 37:6
Cancellation 1:8 36:24
cancelled 1:7 28:22

35:22,24
Capitol 27:22
Carryout 36:1
case 2:9 3:19,22,24 4:7

4:10 5:3 6:10,12,13
7:18,20 8:22,24 9:24
10:1 11:2 12:2,3 15:5
15:12 32:11

Cato 1:16 3:5,6 5:21,22
6:25 7:1 8:7,8 9:10,11
10:12,13 11:13,14
12:14,15 13:15,16
14:16,17 15:23,24
16:22,23 17:24,25
18:25 19:1 20:2,3
21:2,3 22:5,6 23:6,7
24:5,6 25:6,7 26:5,6
27:6,7 28:6,7 29:8,9
30:10,11 31:17,18
32:25 33:1 34:2,3
35:7,8 36:10,11,11
37:15,16,16 39:10,11
39:11 40:24,25,25

caveat 31:13
Chair 31:11
change 19:15 21:17

38:22
Chapter 16:13 40:5
charge 2:11,15 4:15 5:9

5:12
checking 31:14
Chicken 38:10
Chromo 8:25
Circle 18:15
civil 40:10
Class 27:21
Cloakroom 2:10
closed 40:7 41:15,24
closing 40:2
Code 2:13,17 4:16 5:12
Codmother 37:2
Columbia 1:1 40:5
come 39:24
common 34:19
Community 10:2
Company 38:11

complete 5:6 42:1
complies 32:8
compromise 2:8,11,22

3:20 4:2,9,12,14,20
5:14

concerning 40:9
conclude 2:4
conditionally 28:24
conduct 2:17
Consent 6:11 7:19 8:23

9:25
contingent 35:24
Control 1:2,12 40:4
counsel 40:12
criminal 27:20 40:10
Crocket 19:22
currently 26:20

D
D.C 2:13,17 4:16 5:11
date 5:7
dated 2:8 3:21 4:10
day 5:1 41:21 42:1
days 2:19 4:18,21,22,23

28:25
DC 1:21 29:25 31:2 32:8

32:15 33:17 40:15
41:19

December 6:12 7:21
8:24 10:1 11:3 40:15

Determined 13:5 38:16
discussing 40:8
dismissed 5:12
disposed 4:1,5
Distillers 22:21
District 1:1 40:4
docket 1:8 38:4,5,6,9

38:10,13,25
Donovan 1:13,15
Downtown 21:18
Dragon's 25:22
drinking 5:11

E
earlier 3:25
Ed 3:16 6:7 7:25 8:18

9:21 10:23 11:22
12:25 14:1 15:2 16:9
17:8 18:10 19:11
20:13 21:13 22:16
23:17 24:16 25:17
26:16 27:17 28:17
29:19 32:3 33:11,22
34:13 35:18 36:4,21
38:1 39:21 41:10

EDWARD 1:17
electronic 25:21 41:18
email 28:21



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

44

Emergency 15:14
employees 2:15 5:4
endorsement 20:17

23:21 24:20 25:21
engage 2:16
ensure 32:7
Entertainment 10:2
establishment 5:5 37:2

37:4
establishments 38:24
exceed 29:24 31:2

32:14 33:16
Excuse 21:24
Executive 41:25

F
failure 5:9
Farmers 22:21
favor 7:15
fees 28:25 35:25
filed 6:12 7:20 8:24

10:1 11:3
fine 2:13,18,18,20 4:17

4:17,19
first 2:6 15:15 17:12

35:22 37:2 38:10
five 5:1 38:5,8
fleet 26:21
following 36:25
follows 2:11 4:15
formal 4:4
four 4:22
full 28:24
further 4:25 40:1

G
game 25:21,22
Gearing 3:21
gift 29:23 30:25 32:13

33:15
give 41:14
Glover 17:14
Government 40:6
Grounds 27:22
Group 34:18
guitar 29:24

H
H 14:5 15:8 38:18
Hall 6:13 10:3
Hansen 1:17 3:13,14,14

6:4,5,5 7:8,9,9 8:15
8:16,16 9:18,19,19
10:20,21,21 11:19,20
11:20 12:22,23,23
13:23,24,24 14:24,25
14:25 16:6,7,7 17:5,6
17:6 18:7,8,8 19:8,9,9

20:10,11,11 21:10,11
21:11 22:13,14,14
23:14,15,15 24:13,14
24:14 25:14,15,15
26:13,14,14 27:14,15
27:15 28:14,15,15
29:16,17,17 30:18,19
30:19 31:25 32:1,1
33:8,9,9 34:10,11,11
35:15,16,16 36:18,19
36:19 37:23,24,24
39:18,19,19 41:7,8,8

hear 11:19
hearing 2:8 4:9 40:8

41:17,23
heater 31:1 32:10
Highland 10:2
Hill 34:18
histories 27:21
hold 40:7 41:15
Hook 6:13
Hotel 17:14
hour 19:16
hours 2:12 19:15 21:17

38:22
House 4:11

I
III 26:22
immediate 35:24
indefinitely 2:20 4:19
inquiry 28:21
inside 31:15
instructed 32:6
interference 36:24,25
investigations 40:9
investigative 40:13
invoices 34:21
involving 31:15
item 4:4
items 39:25,25

J
JAMES 1:18
January 1:10 2:8 3:21

4:10,22,23 5:2,2 40:7
40:14

Jeni 1:17 3:14 6:5 7:9
8:16 9:19 10:21 11:20
12:23 13:24 14:25
16:7 17:6 18:8 19:9
20:11 21:11 22:14
23:15 24:14 25:15
26:14 27:15 28:15
29:17 30:19 32:1 33:9
34:11 35:16 36:19
37:24 39:19 41:8

Johana's 7:21

JR 1:16,18

K
kit 33:16
Kitchen 11:4 12:5

L
Langdon 15:13
law 40:11
legal 1:6 2:5,7 4:5,8

5:10 6:10 16:12 40:11
40:12,13

license 2:10,19 3:23
4:11,18,21 6:13 7:22
8:25 10:3 11:4 12:5
13:5 14:6 17:14 18:14
18:15 19:17 20:18,18
21:18 22:21 23:22
24:21 25:23 26:22
27:22,23 28:22,23
30:2 31:3 32:16 33:18
34:20,22 35:22,24
36:1 37:1,2,5 38:11
38:14,17,17,19,20,21

licensed 5:5 29:25 31:2
32:15 33:17

licensee 32:7 34:22
37:3,5

licenses 1:7 37:7
licensing 1:6,8 17:11

17:12 40:13
Lieu 2:8 3:21 4:9
Liquor 3:23 19:17 20:18
Liquors 4:11 21:18
Living 28:22
LLC 34:19 38:16

M
manner 41:20
March 18:17
Market 38:14
matter 1:5 2:6 3:18 4:1

6:9 7:14,15,17,18
8:20 9:1,23 10:25
11:1 12:1 13:2,3 14:3
14:4 15:4 16:11,12
17:10,12 18:12,13
19:13,14 20:15 21:15
21:16 22:18,19,22
23:19,20,24 24:18,19
24:22 25:19,20,24
26:18,19,24 27:19,20
28:19,20 29:21,22
30:23,24 32:5,12
33:13,14 34:15,16
35:20,22 36:23 38:3
38:10,13,16,18,21
39:7,23 41:12 42:2

matters 38:5,6,8
meeting 1:3 40:2,7

41:15,24
Meetings 41:16
members 41:22
met 1:12
minor 4:15
misconduct 40:10
months 5:7
Moratorium 15:14
morning 19:16
move 17:11 35:21 38:4

40:1,6

N
necessary 5:10
need 32:7
new 26:21 27:21 38:17

38:20
night 19:17
notice 15:14 16:13

41:14,16
Number 2:10 3:22,23

4:10,11,15 5:3,4,9
6:12,13 7:22 8:24,25
10:1,3 11:2,4 12:3,5
13:5 14:6 17:14 18:15
19:18 20:19 21:19
22:21 23:22 24:21
25:23 26:23 27:23
28:23 30:2 31:3 32:16
33:18 34:22 36:1 37:3
37:5 38:11,14,17,19
38:21

O
offer 2:7,10,21 3:20 4:2

4:9,12,14,20 5:13
25:22 31:13

Office 40:6
Official 2:13,17 4:16

5:11
OIC 5:7
Oki 37:4
ongoing 40:9
Open 40:6 41:16
operated 2:11
Operating 17:13
operation 32:9
outlined 37:1
outside 2:12
overdue 35:25
ownership 34:19

P
P-R-O-C-E-E-D-I-N-G-S

2:1
p.m 2:2 42:3



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

45

paid 2:19,21 4:17,19
Park 15:13 17:14
participation 41:23
parties 3:25
passed 3:18 9:23 10:25

12:1 13:2 14:3 15:4
16:11 18:12 20:15
21:15 22:18 23:19
24:18 25:19 26:18
27:19 28:19 29:21
30:23 33:13 34:15
35:20 36:23 38:3
39:23 41:14

passes 6:9 7:15 8:20
17:10 19:13 32:5
41:12

patio 31:1 32:9
paymaster 34:20
payment 28:24 35:25
Permit 17:13 20:17
placard 22:22 23:23

24:22 25:24 26:23
placed 41:18
planned 40:9
posted 41:17
practical 41:20
PRESENT 1:14,20
presenter 29:24
presiding 1:13
primary 26:20
Proceedings 6:11 7:20

8:23 9:25
program 5:6
propane 31:1,15 32:9
properly 3:2 5:18 6:22

8:4 9:7 10:9 11:10
12:11 13:12 14:13
15:20 16:20 17:21
18:22 19:24 20:24
22:2 23:3 25:3 32:22
35:4 36:7 37:12 39:7
40:21

Proposed 15:15 16:13
provide 29:23 30:25

32:13 33:15
provided 4:13,24
Pub 24:21 25:23
public 41:24
published 40:14 41:19
purpose 40:8
Pursuant 41:16

Q

R
Rafi 1:16 3:11 6:2 7:6

8:13 9:16 10:18 12:20
14:22 16:4 17:3 18:5

19:6 20:8 21:8 22:11
23:12 24:11 25:12
26:11 27:12 28:12
29:14 30:16 31:23
33:6 34:8 35:13 36:16
37:21 39:16 41:5

Ramen 37:4
read 15:7 38:6,8 39:1
reasonable 5:10
reasons 37:1
received 34:21
record 31:13 39:1 42:3
recuse 7:12
recused 7:14
recusing 7:16
referenced 34:19
regarding 28:21 32:9
Register 40:15 41:19
regulations 31:14 32:8

40:11
Reinstate 11:2
reinstatement 1:7

28:22 35:21,23
Rema 1:18 3:8 5:24

6:16 7:3 8:10 9:13
10:15 11:6,16 12:17
13:18 14:19 16:1,25
18:2 19:3 20:5 21:5
22:8 23:9 24:8 25:9
26:8 27:9 28:9 29:2
29:11 30:4,13 31:20
33:3 34:5 35:10 36:13
37:8,18 39:13 41:2

remove 20:17
replace 26:21
reports 40:8
request 6:15 7:23 10:4

11:1,5 12:6 14:7
15:16 16:15 17:13,15
18:16 19:19 20:16,16
20:20 21:20 26:19
27:24 29:23 30:1,3,25
31:5 32:12,15,18
33:14,19 34:18,24
35:23 36:2 38:25

requested 38:8
requests 38:24
Respondent 5:1
response 11:24 30:21
Restaurant 7:22 34:18
Retail 27:21
Retailers 29:25 31:3

32:15 33:17
retire 26:20
return 41:25
review 2:7 3:20 4:8,13

6:11 7:19 8:23 9:25
11:1 12:3 13:4 14:4

15:6,8,13 16:13 17:12
18:14 19:14 20:16
21:16 22:19 23:20
24:19 25:20 26:19
27:20 28:20 30:25
32:12 33:14 34:18
35:23

roll 3:1 5:17 6:21 8:3
9:6 10:8 11:9 12:10
13:11 14:12 15:19
16:19 17:20 18:21
19:23 20:23 22:1 23:2
24:2 25:2 26:2 27:3
28:2 29:5 30:7 31:9
32:21 33:25 35:3 36:6
37:11 39:7 40:20

room 28:23 41:17
Rulemaking 15:15

16:14
rules 32:8

S
S 1:17
Saadatian 28:21
Safekeeping 18:14
Sake 37:5
sale 4:15 38:12,15
seats 22:20
second 2:22 5:14,15

6:15,17,18,20 7:24
8:1 9:2 10:4 11:5 12:7
12:8 13:7 14:8 15:14
15:16,17 16:13,15
17:16 18:17 19:19
20:20,21 21:20,23
22:23 23:24,25 24:23
25:24,25 26:24 27:24
27:25 29:1 30:3,5
31:5 32:18,19 33:19
34:24 36:3 37:4,7
38:13 39:2 40:16

seconded 3:1,3 5:17,19
6:22 8:3,5 9:6,8 10:8
10:9 11:9,11 12:10,11
13:11,13 14:12,14
15:19,20 16:20 17:20
17:22 18:21,23 19:23
19:25 20:23,24 21:25
22:2 23:2,4 24:2 25:2
25:4 26:2 27:3 28:2,3
29:5 30:7 31:9 32:21
32:22 33:24 35:3,4
36:6,8 37:11,13 39:6
39:8 40:20,22

seconds 2:24 9:4 10:6
11:7 13:9 14:10 16:17
17:18 18:19 19:21
21:22 22:25 24:25

27:1 29:3 31:7 33:21
35:1 37:9 39:4 40:18

section 2:13,18 4:16
5:12 41:24

seek 40:11
sell 19:15 21:17
serve 5:1,4 34:20
served 4:22
service 32:13 33:16
Session 41:25
Settlement 12:4 13:4

14:5 15:6
sexual 2:16,16
Siamak 28:21
Sidewalk 22:20
SIMONE 1:21
six 4:23 8:20
Skill 25:21
slim 33:15
sorry 4:8 8:20 15:7

34:17,17
specific 38:25
Sports 23:21 24:20
Staff 1:21
Station 23:22
Statutory 2:12,17 4:16

5:11
Stay 6:11 7:19 8:23

9:25
stayed 4:24
steps 5:10
Street 14:5 15:8 38:18
Sunbeam 38:14
suspended 2:20 4:18

4:21
suspension 5:1

T
tabletop 31:1
Takoma 23:22
Tasting 20:17
Tavern 23:22 34:22
Temporary 17:13
ten 4:21
Term 4:20 5:4
Thank 31:16 41:22 42:1
third 38:16
Thomas 18:15
three 5:7
timely 41:20
Title 40:5
today 3:25,25 4:6 5:8
Towne 3:23
training 5:6
transfer 38:12,15
two 37:7

U



(202) 234-4433 Washington DC www.nealrgross.com
Neal R. Gross and Co., Inc.

46

Union 11:3 12:5

V
Valor 24:21 25:22
value 29:25 31:2 32:14

33:16
various 29:25 31:2

32:15 33:17
vessel 26:20
videoconference 1:12
violations 4:25 40:11
vote 3:2 4:4 5:18 6:21

8:4 9:7 10:9 11:10
12:11 13:12 14:13
15:20 16:19 17:21
18:22 19:24 20:24
22:1 23:3 24:3 25:3
26:3 27:4 28:3 29:6
30:8 31:10 32:22 35:4
36:7 37:12 38:9 39:7
40:21

voted 7:15

W
W 1:13,15
Wagering 23:21 24:20
Warehouse 14:6 15:8

38:19
warning 2:14
WebEx 1:12
website 41:19
Wednesday 1:10
Weltman's 19:17 20:18
went 42:3
wholesaler 32:6 34:21
Wine 3:23
Wines 13:5 38:16
work 42:1
written 2:14

X

Y
year 4:24

Z
Zone 15:14

0
00128 5:4
021712 36:1
023984 4:12
025996 7:22
060397 18:15
060518 30:2 31:4 32:17

33:18
071793 24:21 25:23
074767 8:25

076906 28:23
079370 23:23
085705 26:23
086231 37:3
087875 2:10
093813 3:23
097698 38:21
098204 11:4 12:5
098813 34:23

1
1:00 21:17
100647 22:21
107646 37:5
108146 21:19
109296 6:14
10th 5:2
115394 10:3
117244 13:5 38:17
117278 14:6 38:19
117339 19:18 20:19
117385 38:11
117611 38:14
117630 27:23
117635 17:14
14th 5:2
19-CC- 5:3
19-CC-00134 3:22
19-CC-00151 3:22
19-PRO-00123 7:20
19-PRO-00145 6:12
19-PRO-00163 8:24
19-PRO-00166 10:1

2
2 2:15 4:20 16:13
2,000 2:18
2:58 2:2
20-CC-00060 4:11
20-CMP-00074 2:9
20-PRO-00050 11:3
2020 6:13 7:21 8:25

10:2 11:3 40:15
2021 1:10 2:9 3:21 4:10

4:23,23 5:2,2 18:17
40:7,14

23rd 6:12
25 4:22
25723(b) 2:13
25781 4:17
25783 5:12
25823(a)(4) 2:18
25th 40:15
28th 4:23 8:24 11:3
29th 7:21

3
3 5:4,9 38:11 40:5

3,000 4:17
3:36 42:3
30 28:25
30th 10:1
31st 18:17
3F 13:4

4
405 40:6
4th 2:9 3:21

5
500 29:24 31:2 32:14

33:16
5th 4:10

6
6 1:10
6-0 7:15
6-0-0 12:1 30:23
6A 14:5 15:7
6C 12:5

7
7-0-0 3:18 6:9 8:21 9:23

10:25 13:2 14:3 15:4
16:11 17:10 18:12
19:13 20:15 21:15
22:18 23:19 24:18
25:19 26:18 27:19
28:19 29:21 32:5
33:13 34:15 35:20
36:23 38:3 39:23
41:12

78 22:20
7th 40:7,14

8

9
90 2:19 4:18



 

 

NEAL R. GROSS
COURT REPORTERS AND TRANSCRIBERS 

1323 RHODE ISLAND AVE., N.W. 
(202) 234-4433 WASHINGTON, D.C.  20005-3701 www.nealrgross.com 

 

C E R T I F I C A T E 

 

This is to certify that the foregoing transcript 

 

In the matter of: 

 

Before: 

 

Date: 

 

Place: 

 

was duly recorded and accurately transcribed under 

my direction; further, that said transcript is a 

true and accurate record of the proceedings. 

 

 
     

     ----------------------- 
Court Reporter 

47

Agenda Hearing

DCABRA

01-06-21

teleconference


